FORM PTO-1594 (Modified) (Rev. 10/02)  REC(	Docket No.:
Copyright 1994-97 LegalStar	05-2004
TMO5/REV03  Tab settings → → ▼	
To the Director of the United States Between and Tra	iginal documents or copy thereof.
Name of conveying party(ies):	Name and address of receiving party(ies):
P.B. NEWCO, INC.	Name Alakara Baranga a Maranga Baranga a Maranga Baranga Baran
MAR 0 2 2004	Name: <u>UNITED PAYORS &amp; UNITED PROVIDERS, INC.</u>
	Internal Address: Sixth Floor
☐ Individual(s) Association	Street Address: 2275 Research Boulevard
☐ General Partnership ☐ Limited Partnership	City: Rockville State: MD ZIP: 20850
☑ Corporation-State Iowa	
Other	Individual(s) citizenship
Additional names(s) of conveying party(ies)	Association
3. Nature of conveyance:	☐ General Partnership
☐ Assignment ဩ Merger	☑ Corporation-State <u>Delaware</u>
☐ Security Agreement ☐ Change of Name	☐ Other
	If assignee is not domiciled in the United States, a domestic
Execution Date: 06/07/1996	designation is
Execution Date. 00/07/1990	(Designations must be a separate document from Additional name(s) & address(es) ☐ Yes ☒ N
Application number(s) or registration numbers(s):	
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	P. Tradomark Pagistration No. (a)
A. Trademark Application No.(s)	B. Trademark Registration No.(s)
	2,306,338; 2,327,003; 2,327,003;
	2,306,337;
Additional numbers	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence	6. Total number of applications and
concerning document should be mailed:	registrations involved:
Name: Thursday I. I.	
Name: <u>Edward J. Kondracki</u>	7. Total fee (37 CFR 3.41):\$ \$115.00
Internal Address: MILES & STOCKBRIDGE P.C.	D. Frakasak
Suite 500	☐ Enclosed
	☑ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
Street Address: 1751 Pinnacle Drive	o. Deposit account number.
	338
City: Malian State: WA 71D: 22102	501165
City: McLean State: VA ZIP: 22102	
9. Statement and signature.	
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy	
of the original document.	0/1/0 000
Edward J. Kondracki	March 2, 2004 & Siri
Name of Person Signing	Signature Date
9. Statement and signature.  To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true gopy of the original document.    Edward J. Kondracki	
Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to:	
Director of the United States Patent and Trademark Office P.O. Box 1450, Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	

## CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER MERGING 78 NEWCO, INC. INTO UNITED PAYORS & UNITED PROVIDERS, INC.

73 Newco, Inc. (the "Parent Corporation"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the fitnes of loves,

### DOES HERYDY CHRIFY:

FIRST: That it was organised on the third day of January, 1995, pursuant to the Jowe Business Corporation Act of the State of Jowe, the provisions of which permit the snarger of a parent corporation organised and existing under the Jowe of said State irro a subsidiary corporation organised and existing under the laws of Delevage.

SECOND: That the Ferent Corporation owns all of the sussending shares of the Common Stock, 50.01 per value per share, of United Payers & United Providers, i.e., a corporation incorporated on the 15th day of April, 1996, pursuant to the General Corporation. Law of the State of Delawers, and having no class of stock outgranding other than said Common Stock.

THIRD: That the Perent Corporation, by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors, duly adopted by the unanimous written consent of the necessary thereof, filed with the minutes of the Board, pursuent to Section \$21 of the Iowa Business Corporation Act, on June 6, 1966, determined to, and effective upon the filing of this Cartificate of Ownership and Merynt with the Secretary of State of the State of Dulaware does, merge itself into said United Payors & United Providers, Inc.

WHEREAS, PB Novec, Inc. (the "Perent Corporation") is the legal and beneficial owner of one hundred percent (100%) of the statending shame of common stock. 30.01 per value per share ("Common Stock"), of United Payers & United Providers, Inc., a Delaware corporation; and

WHEREAS, said Cummon Stock is the only issued and outstanding class of stock of United Payers & United Providers, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, this Corporation desires as marge itself into United Payors & United Providers, I.e., pursuess to the provisions of Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law.

provi, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that effective upon the filing of an appropriate Cartificate of Ownership and Marger embedying these resolutions with the Secretary of State of Delaware (but subject to the approval of the stackholders of the Parent Corporation) the Parent Corporation rearges and it hereby does marge that, into United Payers & United Staviders, Inc., which will seemed all of the obligations of the Parent Corporation and

RESOLVED, that the terms and conditions of the marger are as follows: Upon the proposed marger becoming affective; each outstanding share of Common Brack owned of record by the Parent Corporation shall cause to be outstanding, without any payment being made in respect thereof; and each share of Common Stock of the Parent Corporation then outstanding shall be converted into ten (10) shares of Common Stock, \$0.01 per value per share of United Payors & United Providers, Inc.; and each shape of preferred stock of the Parent Corporation than outstanding shall be converted into one stare of preferred stock, \$0.01 per value per share, of United Payors & United Providers, Inc., having substantially equivalent rights and preferences as the shares of preferred stock of the Parent Corporation; and cartificates for such shares of Common Stock and preferred stock of United Payors & United Providers, Inc. shall be issued to the holders of sommon stock and preferred stock, respectively, of the Parent Corporation upon surrander to United Payors & United Previders, Inc. of such stockholders' continues founds for appearance of expital stock of the Parent Corporation; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution to merge be submitted to the specificalders of the Perum Corporation for their appearal at a meeting or by written coment in accordance with the lowe Business Corporation Act, its Articles of Incorporation and its Bylews.

RESOLVED, that United Payors & United Providers, Inc., as the surviving corporation in the merger, shall notify each stockindler of record of said United Payors & United Providers. Inc. within ten days after the officially date of the merger that the merger has because officially; and

RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President of the Parent Corporation be and each hereby is authorized to make and execute, and the Secretary or any Assistant Bearetery be and each hereby is explorized to utest, a Cartificate of Ownership and Margar setting forth a copy of these resolutions providing for the surger of the Parent Corporation into United Payous & United Providers, Inc., and the date of adoption hereof, and to come the summ to be filed with the Bearetery of State and a cartified copy recorded in the office of the Recorder of Dands of New Castle County and to do all acts and things, whatevers, whether within or wishout the State of Delaware, which may be in any way accountry or appropriate to effect said manager.

FOURTH: That this merger has been adopted, approved, cartified, executed and acknowledged by the Person Corporation in accordance with the laws of the State of Jown, its state of incorporation.

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, and PB Neuro, Inc. has council this Cartificate to be signed by Thomas 1. Eleir, its Provident, and stream by 5. Joseph Brune, in Socretary, this 6th day of June, 1996.

ţ

ER Newse, Inc.

By:

Theres L. Blair

Providen

ATTEST:

By:

3. Johnson Breeze

# CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP AND MERGER MERGING PB NEWCO, INC. INTO UNITED PAYORS & UNITED PROVIDERS, INC.

PB Newco, Inc. (the "Parent Corporation"), a corporation organized and existing under the laws of the State of Iowa.

#### DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: That it was organized on the third day of January, 1995, pursuant to the Iowa Business Corporation Act of the State of Iowa, the provisions of which permit the merger of a parent corporation organized and existing under the laws of said State into a subsidiary corporation organized and existing under the laws of Delaware.

SECOND: That the Parent Corporation owns all of the outstanding shares of the Common Stock, \$0.01 par value per share, of United Payors & United Providers, Inc., a corporation incorporated on the 15th day of April, 1996, pursuant to the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware, and having no class of stock outstanding other than said Common Stock.

THIRD: That the Parent Corporation, by the following resolutions of its Board of Directors, duly adopted by the unanimous written consent of the members thereof, filed with the minutes of the Board, pursuant to Section 821 of the Iowa Business Corporation Act, on June 6, 1996, determined to, and effective upon the filing of this Certificate of Ownership and Merger with the Secretary of State of the State of Delaware does, merge itself into said United Payors & United Providers, Inc.

WHEREAS, PB Newco, Inc. (the "Parent Corporation") is the legal and beneficial owner of one hundred percent (100%) of the outstanding shares of common stock, \$0.01 par value per share ("Common Stock"), of United Payors & United Providers, Inc., a Delaware corporation; and

WHEREAS, said Common Stock is the only issued and outstanding class of stock of United Payors & United Providers, Inc.; and

WHEREAS, this Corporation desires to merge itself into United Payors & United Providers, Inc. pursuant to the provisions of Section 253 of the Delaware General Corporation Law;

43820

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that effective upon the filing of an appropriate Certificate of Ownership and Merger embodying these resolutions with the Secretary of State of Delaware (but subject to the approval of the stockholders of the Parent Corporation) the Parent Corporation merges and it hereby does merge itself, into United Payors & United Providers, Inc., which will assume all of the obligations of the Parent Corporation; and

RESOLVED, that the terms and conditions of the merger are as follows: Upon the proposed merger becoming effective, each outstanding share of Common Stock owned of record by the Parent Corporation shall cease to be outstanding, without any payment being made in respect thereof; and each share of Common Stock of the Parent Corporation then outstanding shall be converted into ten (10) shares of Common Stock, \$0.01 par value per share of United Payors & United Providers, Inc.; and each share of preferred stock of the Parent Corporation then outstanding shall be converted into one share of preferred stock, \$0.01 par value per share, of United Payors & United Providers, Inc., having substantially equivalent rights and preferences as the shares of preferred stock of the Parent Corporation; and certificates for such shares of Common Stock and preferred stock of United Payors & United Providers, Inc. shall be issued to the holders of common stock and preferred stock, respectively, of the Parent Corporation upon surrender to United Payors & United Providers, Inc. of such stockholders' certificates formerly representing shares of capital stock of the Parent Corporation; and

FURTHER RESOLVED, that this resolution to merge be submitted to the stockholders of the Parent Corporation for their approval at a meeting or by written consent in accordance with the Iowa Business Corporation Act, its Articles of Incorporation and its Bylaws.

RESOLVED, that United Payors & United Providers, Inc., as the surviving corporation in the merger, shall notify each stockholder of record of said United Payors & United Providers, Inc. within ten days after the effective date of the merger that the merger has become effective; and

RESOLVED, that the President or any Vice President of the Parent Corporation be and each hereby is authorized to make and execute, and the Secretary or any Assistant Secretary be and each hereby is authorized to attest, a Certificate of Ownership and Merger setting forth a copy of these resolutions providing for the merger of the Parent Corporation into United Payors & United Providers, Inc., and the date of adoption hereof, and to cause the same to be filed with the Secretary of State and a certified copy recorded in the office of the Recorder of Deeds of New Castle County and to do all acts and things, whatsoever, whether within or without the State of Delaware, which may be in any way necessary or appropriate to effect said merger.

FOURTH: That this merger has been adopted, approved, certified, executed and acknowledged by the Parent Corporation in accordance with the laws of the State of Iowa, its state of incorporation.

11830

2

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, said PB Newco, Inc. has caused this Certificate to be signed by Thomas L. Blair, its President, and attested by S. Joseph Bruno, its Secretary, this 6th day of June, 1996.

PB Newco, Inc.

By:

Thomas L. Blair President

ATTEST:

Ву:

S. Joseph Bruno

Secretary

3

## Articles of Merger

of

### PB Newco, Inc.

Teto

## United Payors & United Providers, Inc.

(Under Section 1107 of the Iowa Business Corporation Act)

PB Newco, Inc. hereby certifies that:

- (1) The name and state of incorporation of each of the parties to this merger are:
  - (a) PB Newco, Inc., an Iowa corporation; and
  - (b) United Payors & United Providers, Inc., a Delaware corporation.
- (2) A Plan and Agreement of Merger has been approved, adopted, certified, executed and acknowledged by PB Newco, Inc. and by United Payors & United Providers, Inc. in accordance with the provisions of Section 1107 of the Iowa Business Corporation Act; and such Plan and Agreement of Merger is attached hereto and made a part hereof.
- (3) (a) PB Newco, Inc. had: (I) 440,000 shares of common stock issued and outstanding and entitled to vote on the Plan and Agreement of Merger and (ii) one (1) share of preferred stock issued and outstanding and entitled to vote on the Plan and Agreement of Merger.
- (b) The Plan and Agreement of Merger was approved by the favorable vote of 440,000 shares of common stock and the one share of preferred stock of PB Newco, which favorable vote was sufficient for approval of the Plan and Agreement of Merger by both the holders of the common stock and the holder of the preferred stock.
- (4) (a) United Payors & United Providers, Inc. had one share of common stock issued and outstanding and entitled to vote on the Plan and Agreement of Merger, which share was held by PB Newco, Inc.

43877-Juna 6. 1996

- PB Newco, Inc. as the sole holder of outstanding capital stock of United Payors & United Providers, Inc. gave its written consent to the approval of the Plan and Agreement of Merger.
  - The name of the surviving corporation is United Payors & United Providers, Inc. (5)
- The Certificate of Incorporation of United Payors & United Providers, Inc. shall be (6)the Certificate of Incorporation of the surviving corporation.
  - The surviving corporation is a corporation of the State of Delaware. (7)

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, PB Newco, Inc. has caused these Articles of Merger to be signed by Thomas L. Blair, its President, and attested by S. Joseph Bruno, its Secretary, on the 6th day of June, 1996.

PB Newco, Inc.

By:

Thomas L. Blair, signing on behalf of PB Newco, Inc. in his capacity as its

President.

ATTEST:

By:

ph Bruno, signing ns capacity as Secretary of

PB Newco, Inc.

2

TRADEMARK

REEL: 002922 FRAME: 0488

STATE OF DELAMARE SECRETARY OF STATE DIVISION OF CORPORATIONS FILED 04:00 PM 09/21/2000 001478211 - 2613745

#### CERTIFICATE OF CORRECTION

FILED TO CORRECT A CERTAIN ERROR IN THE AMENDED AND RESTATED CERTIFICATE OF INCORPORATION OF

UNITED PAYORS & UNITED PROVIDERS, INC.
FILED IN THE OFFICE OF THE SECRETARY OF STATE OF DELAWARE
ON MARCH 29, 2000

UNITED PAYORS & UNITED PROVIDERS, INC., a corporation organized and existing under and by virtue of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware,

### DOES HEREBY CERTIFY:

FIRST: The name of the corporation is United Payors & United Providers, Inc. (the "Corporation").

SECOND: That the Amended and Restated Certificate of Incorporation was filed with the Secretary of State of Delaware on March 29, 2000, and that said Certificate requires correction as permitted by Section 103 of the General Corporation Law of the State of Delaware.

THIRD: The inaccuracy or defect in said Certificate to be corrected is changing the aggregate number of shares of Common Stock that the Corporation shall have authority to issue from 1,000,000 to 10,000,000.

FOURTH: Article IV, Capital Stock, of the Certificate is corrected to read as follows:

The aggregate number of shares of all classes of stock that the Corporation shall have authority to issue is 10,000,000 all of which shall be shares of Common Stock, par value \$.01 per share.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, United Payors & United Providers, Inc. has caused this Certificate to be signed by Joseph M. Mott, an authorized officer, this 21st day of September, 2000.

UNITED PAYORS & UNITED PROVIDERS, INC.

Joseph M. Mott

Assistant Secretary

## State of Delaware

PAGE 1

## Office of the Secretary of State

1, EDWARD J. FREEL, SECRETARY OF STATE OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE, DO HERREY CERTIFY THE ATTACHED IS A TRUE AND CORRECT COPY OF THE CERTIFICATE OF OWNERSHIP, WHICH HERGES:

"PB NEWCO, INC.", A TONA CORROGATION; "
WITH AND INTO "UNITED PAYORS & THITED PROFIDERS, INC." UNDER THE NAME OF "UPITED DAYORS & UNITED PROFIDERS," LINC.", A CORPORATION ORGANISED AND EXISTING UNDER THE LAMP, OF THE STATE of driamare, as received and filled in this office see asvente DAY OF JUNE, A.D. 1986, AT 2:30 C'CLOCK ON.

A CERTIFIED COPY OF THIS CHRISTICAGE THE BEEN FORMADED TO THE NEW CASTLE COUNTY RECORDER OF DEEDS FOR RECORDING. .

2613745 B100M 360166797

AUTHENTICATION:

DATE:

7978425

06-10-06

TRADEMARK REEL: 002922 FRAME: 0490

RECORDED: 03/02/2004